

# 15-3135(L)

15-3151(XAP), 22-1060(CON)

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

EVA WALDMAN, REVITAL BAUER, individually and as natural guardian of plaintiffs YEHONATHON BAUER, BINYAMIN BAUER, DANIEL BAUER and YEHUDA BAUER, SHAUL MADELKORN, NURIT MANDELKORN, OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, minor, by his next friend and guardian VARDA GUETTA, VARDA GUETTA, individually and as natural guardian of plaintiff OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, NORMAN GRITZ, individually and as personal representative of the ESTATE OF DAVID GRITZ, MARK I. SOKOLOW, individually and as a natural guardian of plaintiff JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, RENA M. SOKOLOW, individually and as a natural guardian of plaintiff JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, minor, by her next friends and guardian

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Tad Thomas  
*President*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey R. White  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
[jeffrey.white@justice.org](mailto:jeffrey.white@justice.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BY KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY MAKING PAYMENTS TO TERRORISTS OR THEIR FAMILIES IN THE MANNER PRESCRIBED BY CONGRESS, DEFENDANTS EXPRESSLY CONSENTED TO THE JURISDICTION OF U.S. COURTS OVER ATA CLAIMS. 5	
A. Making Financial Payments to Terrorists or Their Families in the Manner Specifically Defined by the PSJVTA Constitutes Express Consent. ....	6
B. The Forum Has Broad Authority to Prescribe the Manner in Which a Party Can Express Consent to the Jurisdiction of the Forum’s Courts.....	10
C. The Payments by Defendants Were Knowing and Voluntary.....	11
II. EXPRESS CONSENT GIVEN IN ADVANCE PURSUANT TO STATUTE HAS TRADITIONALLY SERVED AS A VALID BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PERSONS NOT PRESENT IN THE FORUM AND THEREFORE COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS. 13	
States Have Long Relied on Consent Statutes to Allow Residents to Assert Personal Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations.....	13
D. The Supreme Court of the United States Has Consistently Upheld Jurisdiction Based on Compliance with Consent Statutes. ....	17
E. Recent Supreme Court Decisions Narrowing the Scope of General Jurisdiction Based on Forum Contacts Have Not Altered or Undermined the Validity of Consent Statutes. ....	21
III. COMPLETE ELIMINATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND ACCESS TO THE COURTS. 24	

CONCLUSION .....27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	9
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204, 234 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021).....	11
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. 65 (1870) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	15
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	23
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. &amp; Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017). 25, 26	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	22
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	8, 9
<i>Chestnut Hill &amp; Springhouse Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 1818 WL 2109 (Pa. 1818) .....	14
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	4, 24
<i>D.H. Overmeyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	10, 19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	21, 24
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	17
<i>Gibbs v. Queen Ins. Co.</i> , 63 N.Y. 114 (1875).....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	23
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. State of Ark.</i> , 212 U.S. 322, 351 (1909) .....	7

<i>Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926).....	15
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Hobbs v. Manhattan Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Me. 417 (1869).....	16
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	25
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	7, 23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	passim
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855).....	18
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05CV1167DMS AJB, 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008).....	9
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	25
<i>March v. Eastern R.R. Co.</i> , 40 N.H. 548 (1860).....	15
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220, 223 (1957).....	26
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	22
<i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	8
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) ....	11, 20, 22, 23
<i>Olberding v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338 (1953).....	22
<i>Omni Cap. Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	23
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868).....	15
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	10, 20, 22
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	22
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Construction Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921).....	17, 18
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	9

<i>Smolik v. Philadelphia &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) .....	11
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 2714 (2020)..	6, 12
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 397 (GBD), 2022 WL 2159351 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2022) .....	7, 17
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 04 CIV. 397 (GBD), 2022 WL 719261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2022) .....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882).....	14
<i>Thayer v. Tyler</i> , 76 Mass. 164 (1857).....	15
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	26
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5, 12
<i>Walter A. Wood Mowing &amp; Reaping Mach. Co. v. Caldwell</i> , 54 Ind. 270 (1876)..	16
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	10

## **Statutes**

Anti-Terrorist Act of 1992, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 24
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 116-94, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2334.....	6, 7, 8, 26
Revised Code of Alabama §§ 1180, 1190 (A.J. Walker, 1867) .....	17

## **Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	25
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	25
Andrew F. Popper, <i>In Defense of Deterrence</i> , 75 Alb. L. Rev. 181 (2012).....	14
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973) .....	13
Gerard Carl Henderson, <i>The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law</i> (1918) .....	17



Morton J. Horwitz, <i>The Transformation of American Law</i> (1977) .....	13
John C.P. Goldberg & Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Tort Law and Responsibility</i> , in PHILOSOPHICAL FOUNDATIONS OF THE LAW OF TORTS (John Oberdiek ed., 2014) .....	14
Joseph Kinnicut Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (1832) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 43 (1971) .....	10
Stuart Speiser, <i>Lawsuit</i> (1980) .....	13
